
 

NOTICE OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ELECTIONS 

(AVISO DE ELECCIONES GENERALES Y ESPECIALES) 

 

To the registered voters of Collin County, Texas: 

(A los votantes registrados del condado de Collin, Texas:) 

 

Notice is hereby given that the polling places listed below will be open on the designated dates and at the 

designated times listed for November 3, 2020, for voting in the General and Special Elections, for the 

purpose of electing federal, state, county and precinct officers as required by Article XVI, Section 65 of 

the Texas Constitution.  (Se notifica que los lugares de votación enumerados a continuación estarán 

abiertos en las fechas designadas y en los horarios designados para el 3 de noviembre de 2020, para su 

votación en las Elecciones Generales y Especiales, con el propósito de elegir a los oficiales federales, 

estatales, del condado y del distrito según lo requerido por el Artículo XVI, Sección 65 de la Constitución 

de Texas.) 

 

 

During Early Voting, a voter may vote at any of the locations listed below on Exhibit A: 

(Para la votación anticipada, un votante puede votar en cualquiera de las ubicaciones que se numeran 

en el anexo A): 

 

Exhibit A (Anexo A)                         Collin County (Condado de Collin)     

             November 3, 2020 General & Special Elections - Early Voting Locations, Dates and Hours 

(3 de noviembre de 2020 Elecciones Generales y Especiales - Lugares de Votación Temprana, 

Fechas y Horas) 

Important Note: Eligible Collin County registered voters (with an effective date of 

registration on or before November 3, 2020) may vote at any early voting location.  (Nota 

importante: Los votantes registrados elegibles del Condado de Collin (con una fecha efectiva de 

registro en o antes del 3 de noviembre de 2020 pueden votar en cualquier lugar de votación 

anticipada.)   

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

October 11 

No Voting 

October 12 

No Voting 
October 13 

Early Voting 
8am–5pm 

 

October 14 

Early Voting 
8am–5pm 

October 15 

Early Voting 
8am–5pm 

October 16 

Early Voting 
8am–5pm 

October 17 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 18 

Early Voting 

1pm–6pm 

October 19 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 20 

Early Voting 
7am–7pm 
 

October 21 

Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 22 

Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 23 

Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 24 

Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 25 
Early Voting 

1pm–6pm 

 

October 26 
Early Voting 

7am–7pm 

October 27 
Early Voting 

7am–7pm 

October 28 
Early Voting 

7am–7pm 

October 29 
Early Voting 

7am–7pm 

October 30 
Early Voting 

7am–7pm 

October 31 

November 1 

 

November 2 November 3 

Election Day 
7am-7pm 

 

    

 

Polling Place Address City 

Collin County Elections – Voting Room 
(Main Early Voting Location)                          

2010 Redbud Blvd. St 102 McKinney 75069 

Allen Event Center - Concourse 200 E. Stacy Road Allen 75002 

Allen ISD Service Center – Lobby 1451 North Watters Road Allen 75013 

Anna ISD - Board Conference Room 501 S. Sherley Avenue Anna 75409 

Armstrong Middle School – Room 250 3805 Timberline Drive Plano 75074 

Carpenter Park Recreation Center – South Hallway/Lobby 6701 Coit Road Plano 75024 

Celina ISD Administration Building - Gymnasium 205 S. Colorado Street Celina 75009 

Children’s Health StarCenter – Ballet Room 

Bal 

6993 Stars Avenue McKinney 75070 

Christ Fellowship – Room 143, W Entrance 2801 Orchid Dr. McKinney 75072 

Christ United Methodist Church – Room S 126  

 

3101 Coit Road Plano 75075 

Collin College Frisco Campus – Conference Center 9700 Wade Blvd.  Frisco 75035 

Collin College Higher Education Center – Atrium 1 3452 Spur 399 McKinney 75069 

Collin College McKinney Campus – Hallway D Atrium 2200 W. University Drive McKinney 75071 

Collin College Plano Campus – Conference Center 2800 E. Spring Creek Parkway  Plano 75074 

Collin College Wylie Campus – Conference Center 391 Country Club Road Wylie 75098 

Davis Library – Hardy Program Room 7501A Independence Parkway Plano 75025 

Farmersville City Hall – Council Chambers 205 S. Main Street Farmersville 75442 

First Baptist Church Princeton – Activities Building 

A 

511 Jefferson Avenue Princeton 75407 

Frisco Fire Station #8 – Training Room                 14700 Rolater Road Frisco 75034 

Gay Library – Meeting Room 6861 W.  Eldorado Parkway McKinney 75070 

Haggard Library – Program Room                   2501 Coit Road Plano 75075 

Harrington Library – Thelma Rice Sproles Program Room                     1501 18th Street Plano 75074 

Josephine City Hall – Council Chambers 201 Main Street  Josephine 75164 

Lavon City Hall - Gymnasium 120 School Road Lavon 75166 
Lovejoy ISD Administration Bldg – Portable #1 Training Room 
 

Bldg 

259 Country Club Road Allen 75002 



Lucas Community Center – Community Room 665 Country Club Road Lucas 75002 

McKinney Fire Station #5 – Community Room 
 

6600 W. Virginia Pkwy McKinney 75071 

McKinney Fire Station #7 – Community Room             861 S. Independence Parkway McKinney 75070 

Melissa City Hall – Mun. Court Room, 1st Floor  3411 Barker Avenue Melissa 75454 

Murphy Community Center – Homer & Marie Rooms                       205 North Murphy Road Murphy 75094 

New Hope Town Hall – Council Chambers 

 

121 Rockcrest Road New Hope 75071 

Otto Middle School – Vestibule 504 N. Star Road Plano 75074 

Parker City Hall – Council Chambers 5700 E. Parker Road Allen 75002 

Parr Library – Program Room 

                                

6200 Windhaven Parkway Plano 75093 

Plano ISD Administration Center - Lobby         2700 W. 15th Street Plano 75075 

Prosper Town Hall – Community Room  250 W. First Street 

 

Prosper 75078 

Renner-Frankford Library – Auditorium 6400 Frankford Road Dallas 75252 

Richardson Commercial Property – Main Lobby 2703 N. Central Expressway Richardson 75080 

Shiloh Missionary Baptist Church – Youth Church 920 E. 14th Street Plano 75074 

Slaughter Elementary School – Hallway next to Gym 2706 Wolford Street McKinney 75071 

The Grove at Frisco Commons – Game Room 
   

8300 McKinney Road Frisco 75033 

Webb Elementary School – G105 810 E. Louisiana Street McKinney 75069 

Wylie Senior Recreation Center – Main Room 800 Thomas Street Wylie 75098 

 

 

On Election Day, a voter may vote at any of the locations listed below on Exhibit B: 

(En el día de las elecciones, un votante puede votar en cualquiera de los lugares enumerados a 

continuación, en el anexo B): 

 

Exhibit B (Anexo B)                         Collin County (Condado de Collin)     

  

Election Day Vote Centers for the November 3, 2020 

General and Special Elections – 7 am-7 pm 

(Eleccion dia centros de votacion para las elecciones generales y especiales de 03 de noviembre de 2020) 

 

Polling Place Address City 

Aldridge Elementary School-Gym 720 Pleasant Valley Richardson 

Allen Event Center-Concourse 200 E Stacy Rd Allen 

Allen ISD Service Center-Lobby 1451 North Watters Allen 

Anna ISD-Board Conference Room 501 S Sherley Ave. Anna 

Armstrong Middle School-Room 250 3805 Timberline Plano 

Barksdale Elementary School-Gym 2424 Midway Road Plano 

Bethany Elementary School-Gym 2418 Micarta Dr. Allen 

Blue Ridge ISD Administration Building 318 West School Street Blue Ridge 

Bowman Middle School-Cafeteria Foyer in 
Corridor H 

2501 Jupiter Road Plano 

Carpenter Middle School-Small Gym 3905 Rainier Road Plano 

Carpenter Park Recreation Center-South 
Hallway/Lobby 

6701 Coit Road Plano 

Celina ISD Administration Building 205 S. Colorado Street Celina 

Chandler Elementary School-Gym 1000 Water Oak Dr. Allen 

Children's Health Star Center-Ballet Room 6993 Stars Ave. McKinney 

Christ Fellowship-Room 143, W Entrance 2801 Orchid Dr. McKinney 

Christ the Servant Lutheran Church-Fellowship 
Hall 

821 S. Greenville Ave. Allen 

Christ United Methodist Church-Room S126 3101 Coit Road Plano 

Clark High School-TBD 523 Spring Creek Plano 

Collin College Frisco Campus-Conference Ctr 9700 Wade Blvd. Frisco 

Collin College Higher Education-Atrium 1 3452 Spur 399 McKinney 

Collin College McKinney-Hallway D Atrium 2200 University McKinney 

Collin College Plano Campus-Conference Ctr 2800 Spring Creek Parkway Plano 

Collin College Wylie Campus-Conference Ctr 391 Country Club Road Wylie 

Collin County Elections Office-Voting Room 2010 Redbud Blvd, Ste. 102 McKinney 

Curtis Middle School-Auxiliary Gym 1530 Rivercrest Blvd Allen 

Daffron Elementary School-Gym 3900 Preston Meadow Dr Plano 

Davis Library-Hardy Program Room 7501 Independence Parkway Plano 

Ereckson Middle School-Library 450 Tatum Drive Allen 

Evans Elementary School-Gym 1225 Walnut Springs Dr Allen 

Farmersville City Hall-Council Chambers 205 S Main Street Farmersville 

First Baptist Church Branch-Fellowship Hall 7011 FM 546 Princeton 

First Baptist Church Princeton-Activities Bldg 511 Jefferson St. Princeton 

First Melissa-Gym 2101 E. Melissa Road Melissa 

Ford Middle School- Auxiliary Gym 630 Park Place Allen 

Fowler Middle School-Aux Gym 3801 McDermott Road Plano 

Frankford Middle School-Small Gym 7706 Osage Plaza Parkway Dallas 

Frisco Fire Station #8-Training Room 14300 Eldorado Pkwy. Frisco 

Gateway Prosper Campus-TBD 4255 E. Prosper Trail Prosper 



Gay Library-Meeting Room 6861 W. Eldorado Parkway McKinney 

Haggar Elementary School-Gym 17820 Campbell Road Dallas 

Haggard Library-Program Room 2501 Coit Rd Plano 

Harrington Elementary School-Gym 1540 Bafflin Bay Dr. Plano 

Harrington Library-Thelma Rice Sproles 
Program Room 

1501 18th Street Plano 

Haun Elementary School-Gym 4500 Quincy Ln Plano 

Hickey Elementary School-Gym 4100 Coldwater Creek Plano 

Hightower Elementary School-Gym 2601 Decator Drive Plano 

Hunt Elementary School-Cafeteria 415 Oriole Drive Murphy 

Hunt Middle School-Aux Gym 4900 Legendary Drive Frisco 

Islamic Association of Collin County-Gym 6401 Independence Pkwy. Plano 

Jackson Elementary School-Gym 1101 Jackson Drive Plano 

Josephine City Hall-Council Chambers 201 Main Street Josephine 

Lavon City Hall-Gym 120 School Road Lavon 

Lovejoy ISD Administration Bldg-Portable #1 
Training Room 

259 Country Club Allen 

Lowry Crossing City Hall-Council Chambers 1405 S. Bridgefarmer Road Lowry Crossing 

Lucas Community Center-Community Room 665 Country Club Road Lucas 

Maus Middle School-Aux Gym 12175 Coit Road Frisco 

McCall Elementary School-Gym 6601 Cloverhaven Drive Plano 

McKinney Fire Station #5-Community Room 6600 W. Virginia Pkwy. McKinney 

McKinney Fire Station #7-Community Room 861 Independence Pkwy. McKinney 

McMillen High School-Small Gym 750 N Murphy Road Murphy 

Melissa City Hall-Mun. Court Room 1st Floor 3411 Barker Ave. Melissa 

Miller Elementary School-Gym 5651 Coventry Drive Richardson 

Murphy Community Center-Homer & Marie 
Rooms 

205 N. Murphy Road Murphy 

Myers Event Center-Main Room 7117 CR 166 McKinney 

Nelson Middle School-Aux Gym 10100 Independence Pkwy Frisco 

New Hope Town Hall-Council Chambers 121 Rockcrest Road New Hope 

Otto Middle School-Small Gym 504 North Star Road Plano 

Parker City Hall-Council Chambers 5700 E. Parker Road Parker 

Parr Library-Program Room 6200 Windhaven Pkwy. Plano 

Plano ISD Administration Center-Lobby 2700 W. 15th Street Plano 

Preston Elementary School-Gym 2455 Hilliard Dr. Allen 

Prosper Town Hall-Community Room 250 W. First Street Prosper 

Rasor Elementary School-Gym 945 Hedgcoxe Road Plano 

Renner-Frankford Library-Auditorium 6400 Frankford Road Dallas 

Roach Middle School-Aux Gym 12499 Independence Pkwy Frisco 

Royse City ISD Mike McKinney Maintenance 
Facility-Training Room 

1420 FM 1777 Royse City 

Sam Carter Service Center-TBD 12025 Rolater Road Frisco 

Sam Johnson Recreation Center-Ballroom 401 W. 16th Street Plano 

Schimelpfenig Middle School-Small Gym 
Entrance #5 

2400 Maumelle Drive Plano 

Seis Lagos Community Services Association-
Clubhouse 

222 Seis Lago Trail Wylie  

Shepton High School-Small Gym 5505 Plano Pkwy. Plano 

Shiloh Missionary Baptist Church-Youth 
Church 

920 E. 14th Street Plano 

Shops of Fairview-Former Ulta Store 132 Town Place Fairview 

Sigler Elementary School-Gym 1400 Janwood Drive Plano 

Slaughter Elementary-Hallway Next to Gym 2706 Wolford Ave McKinney 

Southfork Mobile Home Park-Clubhouse 216 Southfork Blvd Wylie 

Staley Middle School-Aux Gym 6927 Stadium Drive Frisco 

Stinson Elementary School-Gym 4201 Greenfield Drive Richardson 

Stonebridge United Methodist Church-
Robertson Activities Ctr 

1800 S. Stonebridge Drive McKinney 

Terry Pope Administration Building-Board 
Room 

611 North FM 1138 Nevada 

The Grove at Frisco Commons-Game Room 8300 McKinney Road Frisco 

Tom Muehlenbeck Recreation Center-Game 
Room 

5801 W. Parker Road Plano 

UTD Campus-Callier Clinical Research Center 811 Synergy Park Blvd Richardson 

Valley Creek Elementary-TBD 2800 Valley Creek Trail McKinney 

Vandeventer Middle School-Aux Gym 6075 Independence Pkwy Frisco 

Webb Elementary-Room G105 810 E Lousiana Street McKinney 



Weston Community Center-Community Room 117 Main Street Weston 

Woodcreek Church-Fellowship Hall 3400 E. Renner Road Richardson 

Wyatt Elementary School-Gym 8900 Coit Road Plano 

Wylie Senior Recreation Center-Main Room 800 Thomas Street Wylie 
 

 

Applications for ballot by mail may be mailed and must be received no later than the close of 

business on October 23, 2020, to: (Las solicitudes de boleta por correo pueden enviarse por 

correo y deben recibirse a más tardar el 23 de octubre de 2020 para:) 

Bruce Sherbet, Early Voting Clerk 

2010 Redbud Blvd. Suite 102 

McKinney, Texas 75069 

 

Applications for ballot by mail may also be faxed or emailed and must be received no later than 

the close of business on October 23, 2020.  For an application for ballot by mail submitted by 

telephonic facsimile machine or electronic transmission to be effective, the hard copy of the 

application must also be submitted by mail and be received by the early voting clerk not later 

than the fourth business day after the transmission by telephonic facsimile machine or electronic 

transmission is received.  (Texas Election Code 84.007, effective December 1, 2017). (Las 

solicitudes de boleta por correo también pueden enviarse por fax o correo electrónico y deben 

recibirse antes del cierre de operaciones el 23 de octubre de 2020. Para que una solicitud de 

boleta por correo enviada por máquina de fax o transmisión electrónica sea efectiva, la copia 

impresa de la solicitud también debe presentarse por correo y ser recibida por el secretario de 

votación anticipada a más tardar el cuarto día hábil posterior a la recepción de la transmisión 

por fax o máquina electrónica de fax. (Código Electoral de Texas 84.007, efectivo a partir del 1 

de diciembre de 2017).) 

Fax – 972-547-1996 

Email - absenteemailballoting@collincountytx.gov 

 

 
 

mailto:absenteemailballoting@collincountytx.gov

